
FILE 1207-7-B-35

Anna H, Wilstach

Will and Codicils





mm^mm^mmm

J. ^-L-

CODICILS

U, 7 *e

ANNA WILSTACH,

Testate

LIAM P. WILSTACH.

February 26, 1892.

Wi^HhS July 31, 1873.

:i*|dated Juste 9, 1376.

i( a ((

3d] " July 3, 1879.

"^' " August 1, 1881.
. i

1th

OTH

6th

1 " February 13, 18a3.

1 " April 29, 1886.

7th 1 " March 7, 1890.

THE PORTIONS OF THE WII^HH^BrCILS REVOKED BY SUISSE'" :

^HB^HtS AND PRINTJK. <X ITALICS.ENCLOSED

WILL AND CODICILS IHKiHt PHILADELPHIA, MARCH 2, 1892, AND

LETTERS TESTAMEHmB^-^TE 1* SAME DAY TO CONRAD B.

DAY AND "THIHJBfM^VA*TIA COMPANY FOR INSUR-
i

ANCES on HHpHrD GRANTING ANNUITIES.''

PR HRflh^ft 1'HE ESTATE.

1892.





N
523.°,,

jj^fwiLL AND CODICILS

ANNA H. WILSTACH,
WIDOW OF WILLIAM P. WILSTACH.

Testatrix Died February 26, 1892.

Will dated July 31, 1873.

1st Codicil DATED June 9, 1876.

2d " it « « it

3d " u July 3, 1879.

4th " a August 1, 1881.

5th " it February 13, 1883

6th " a April 29, 1886.

7th " ti March 7, 1890.

THE PORTIONS OP THE WILL AND CODICILS REYOKED BY SUBSEQUENT CODICILS ARE

ENCLOSED IN BRACKETS AND PRINTED IN ITALICS.

WILL AND CODICILS PROVED AT PHILADELPHIA, MARCH 2, 1892, AND
LETTERS TESTAMENTARY GRANTED SAME DAY TO CONRAD B.

DAY AND "THE PENNSYLVANIA COMPANY FOR INSUR-

ANCES ON LIVES AND GRANTING ANNUITIES."

PRINTED FOR THE ESTATE.

1892.
0S7NPGOB^

11 19!

^,

!NS^#



PRESS OF

HENRY B. ASHMEAD,

PHILADELPHIA.



CONTENTS.

PAGE

Letters Testamentary, v

Will, 1-13

First Codicil, 14

Second Codicil, 15,16

Third Codicil, 17

Fourth Codicil, 18

Fifth Codicil, 19-21

Sixth Codicil, 22-26

Seventh Codicil, 27-36

Probate, 37-41

Oath oe Executors, 42

Alphabetical Index op Names, 43-49





LETTEKS TESTAMENTAKY.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

City and County of Philadelphia, ss.

By the tenor of these presents, I, WILLIAM G. SHIELDS,
Register for the Probate of Wills and Granting Letters

of Administration in and for the City and County of

Philadelphia, in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

[seal.]

Do make Known to all 3Ien, That on the second day of

March, a.d. 1892, at Philadelphia, before me, was proved and

approved the last will and Testament of Anna H. Wilstach,

deceased (a true copy whereof is to these presents annexed),

having whilst she lived and at the time of her death, divers

Goods, Chattels, Eights and Credits, within the said Common-
wealth by reason whereof the approbation and insinuation of

said last Will and Testament, and the committing administra-

tion of all and singular the Goods, Chattels, Rights and Cred-

its, which were of the said deceased ; and also the auditing the

accounts, calculations and reckonings of the said administra-

tion, and absolute care of the same, to me are manifestly known

to belong; and that Administration of all and singular the

Goods, Chattels, Rights and Credits of said deceased any way

concerning her last Will and Testament, is committed to Con-

rad B. Day and The Pennsylvania Company for Insurances on

Lives and Granting Annuities, Executors, in the said Testa-

ment named, they having first been duly qualified well and

truly to administer the Goods, Chattels, Rights and Credits of

the deceased, and make a true and perfect inventory thereof

and exhibit the same into the Register's Office of Philadelphia,

on or before the Second day of April next, and to render a just

and true account, calculation, and reckoning of the said admin-

istration, on or before the Second day of March, one thousand

eight hundred and ninety-three, or when lawfully required;

and also to diligently and faithfully regard and well and truly



VI LETTERS TESTAMENTARY.

comply with the provisions of the Act relating to Collateral

Inheritance.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal

of office, at Philadelphia, this Second day of March, in the

year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.

Wm. G. Shields,

Register.



WILL.
DATED JULY 31, 1873.

In and by the last will and testament of my late husband,

William P. Wilstach, it is provided that if our daughter, Anna
Gertrude Wilstach, should die before me, leaving no child, nor

the issue of any child, to survive her, that then his estate shall

be paid and disposed of as I shall by my last will and tes-

tament appoint ; and as it has pleased God to remove our dear

daughter, Anna Gertrude, from this life, leaving no child to

survive her, nor issue of any child, Be it remembered that, by

virtue of the said power so given to me, and in exercise there-

of, and by force and virtue of every other power and right me
enabling, I, Anna H. Wilstach, of the city of Philadelphia, do

hereby make this my last will and testament, and revoke all

other wills by me heretofore made, and do hereby appoint and

dispose of all the estate of the said William P. Wilstach, de-

ceased, and all my own estate and all the estate I have the

power to will, as follows

:

I give and bequeath unto my niece, Laura H. Dade, my
largest solitaire diamond ear-rings and diamond bracelet, also

my pearl-colored satin dress and point lace trimmings and shawl

and parasol, fan and cape ; all of which are of the same pat-

tern, with monogram " A. H. W. ;" I also give and bequeath

to her the sum of one thousand dollars.

I give and bequeath unto my niece, Emma F. Henderson,

my cluster diamond brooch ; my diamond ring, containing

three diamonds ; my cameo ear-rings and brooch ; my camel's

square

hair A shawl, scarlet centre, small border ; and I also give and

bequeath to her the sum of one thousand dollars.



2 THE WILL.

I give and bequeath to my niece, Mary Gertrude Hender-

son, my solitaire diamond ear-rings, set in black enamel ; my
black crystal ear-rings and pin (pattern, "three Margarets"),

and also the heads belonging to the same, purchased at Brighton,

finest*

England ; also my A camel's hair square shawl, black centre,

purchased in London ; also my finest lace veil ; I also give and

bequeath to her the sum of one thousand dollars.

Revoked because of [I give and bequeath to my nephew, Robert J. Henderson, my
watch—was formerly the property of my grandfather, Dr. Samuel

Jones—and desire that it may be kept in his family, and that his

eldest child shall inherit it; I also give and bequeath to him the

sum of one thousand dollars^]

I give and bequeath to my niece, MaryC Griffith, my soli-

taire diamond ring ; my stone cameo ear-rings, brooch, sleeve-

buttons set in diamonds and pearls ; also my largest coral set

ear-rings, pin and sleeve-buttons and watch-chain and one

bracelet ; and also my finest black Brussels lace set trimmings

for dress, shawl, fan, etc., to match ; also my camel's hair long

shawl, purchased in New York, and camel's hair scarf, scarlet,

velvet

and black A dress ; I also give and bequeath to her the sum of

ten thousand dollars.

I give and bequeath to my niece, Anna B. Shumway, my
cameo brooch or pendant set with diamonds, a portrait of my
late husband, and also my Roman gold ear-rings and brooch

set with emeralds and diamonds, and also my camel's hair square

shawl, white centre ; also my

* In pencil.



THE WILL. 3

wine-color velvet dress and green silk dress, black lace shawl

and point lace aplica shawl ; I also give and bequeath to her

the sum of one thousand dollars.

I give and bequeath to my niece, Adelaide B. Henderson,

my lapis lazuli ear-rings, brooch, sleeve-buttons, set with di-

amonds, and Cape May diamond bracelet, and my Geneva

bracelets enameled in flowers, one pair; also my white point

aplica*

A lace circular mantle, my wine-color and brown silk dresses ; I

also give and bequeath to her the sum of one thousand dollars.

I give and bequeath to my niece, Anne Chilton, my cluster

diamond ear-rings and cross ; also my Roman mosaic set ear-

rings, brooch and buttons ; also my garnet set and my cluster

diamond ring ; also my black lace parasol, and my late daugh-

ter Gertrude's velvet dress and coat and India muslin dress

trimmed with Valenciennes lace, and her pink silk dress, and

my camel's hair square shawl, crimson centre, purchased at

Lyons*
Nice A ; I also give and bequeath to her the sum of five thousand

dollars.

[J give and bequeath to my sister, Martha J. Chilton, all my inoperative because

black silk dresses and large camel's hair scarf; I also qive and Revoked because of
her death*

bequeath to her the sum of ten thousand dollars.]

[I give and bequeath to Mrs. Conrad B. Day my large heavy inoperative because

. 77777 7 7-T7-1 °' ^er death.

camels hair square shawl, black centre, purchased in London.] Revoked because of
her death.*

All my jewelry, bed linen, table linen, napkins, wearing ap-

parel and silver plate not herein otherwise disposed of, I give

to and direct to be equally divided amongs all my nieces here-

inbefore named.

[I give and bequeath to my

* In pencil.



4 THE WILL.

Revoked because of nephew, Richard H. Griffith, the sum of ten thousand dollars.]

I give and bequeath to my nephew, Samuel Henderson Grif-

fith, M.D., five thousand dollars.

I give and bequeath to my nephew, Warren G. Griffith, five

thousand dollars. $5000.*

I give and bequeath to my nephew, Alfred P. Griffith, one

thousand dollars. $1000.*

I give and bequeath to my nephew, Harris J. Chilton, one

thousand dollars. $1000.*

This is revoked for VI aire and bequeath to my coachman, William Miller, who has
good and sufficient

. -,

reasons served me faithfully, five thousand dollars.]
Anna H. Wilstach.* J J J ' J J

Revoked because of \I qive and bequeath to my late servant Bridget Dolan Toocv
her death.* L u

<H»
-

one hundred dollars. $100.*]

I give and bequeath to my servant Lettie Gibson one hun-

dred dollars. $100.*

I give and bequeath to William Wilstach Day, the son of

Conrad B. Day, five thousand dollars. If he should be a minor

at the time of my decease, the same shall be paid to his father

for his use.

I give and bequeath to Conrad B. Day, as a remembrance

of the assistance rendered and kind attention manifested at a

time when I most needed sympathy, the sum of ten thousand

dollars.

I give and bequeath to the Baptist Home for Aged Women,
whose building or asylum is in the city of Philadelphia, five

thousand dollars.

Revoked. Revoked [J qive and bequeath to the Beth Eden Baptist Church one
because I paid it

u M L
,

during my life* thousand dollars.']

I give and bequeath to the Home

* In pencil.



THE WILL. 5

Mission of Philadelphia, whose building or asylum is now on

Arch Street below Sixth Street, and known as Street's Mission,

one thousand dollars.

I give and bequeath to the Parish Association of the Church

of the Holy Trinity (Protestant Episcopal) one thousand dollars.

I give and bequeath to the old Spruce St. Baptist Church,

Spruce Street below Fifth Street, one thousand dollars for the

benefit of the poor of the said church.

I give and bequeath to my daughter's friend Julia Pre-

now Mrs. Perrit Dulles, now 416 S. 15th Street,*

vost, A daughter of Dr. Prevost of West Philadelphia, one

thousand dollars.

I give and bequeath to my daughter's friend Charlotte

now Mrs. E. P. Morris of Williamstown, Mass.,*

Humphrey, A daughter of Rev. Z. Humphrey, pastor of Cal-

vary Presbyterian Church, one thousand dollars.

I direct the collateral inheritance tax on the foregoing be-

quests and legacies to be paid out of my residuary estate.

Out of the residue, rest and remainder of the said estate and

estates I give, appoint and bequeath unto the Pennsylvania

Company for Insurances on Lives and Granting Annuities

such an amount or sum as will suffice by the interest thereof to

meet the following annual payments, with an allowance of five

per cent, additional to meet losses of interest or principal and

expenses, but to be accounted for in the residue if not neces-

sarily used for the purposes hereinafter expressed, and a sum

sufficient to pay the 4arwxs4- commissions of the said The Penn-

sylvania Company for Insurances on Lives and Granting An-

such commissions not to exceed two and a half per cent.,

nuities, A to Hold to them, their successors and assigns, in Trust

for the uses and purposes hereinafter

* In pencil.



6 THE WILL.

mentioned, that is to say, to invest and keep invested the same,

and to receive & collect the income & interest thereof, and to

pay and apply the same as follows

:

inoperative because [To pay to my sister Martha J. Chilton, for her own personal

a. h. wiistach. use exclusively, two thousand dollars per annum for and during

all the term of her natural life.]

inoperative because [ To pay to Daniel P. Bussier twelve hundred dollars per annum,

Anna h. wiistach. without any liability for his debts, for and during all the term of

his natural life, or at the option of the said Company to expend

the same for his benefit or for the benefit of his family.]

To pay to Mary C. Griffith, my niece, twelve hundred dol-

lars per annum for and during all the term of her natural life.

[To pay to my nephew Richard H. Gh'iffith twelve hundred

dollars per annum for and during all the term of his natural

life.-]

To pay to each of the children of my deceased brother Samuel

J. Henderson (namely : Robert, Laura, Emma and Mary Ger-

trude) six hundred dollars per annum for and during all the

term of their natural lives respectively.

To pay to each of the children of my deceased sister Mary

H. Bussier (namely : Anna and Adelaide) six hundred dollars

per annum for and during all the terms of their natural lives

respectively.

To pay to each of the children of my sister Martha J.

Chilton (namely : Harris and Anne) six hundred dollars per

annum for and during all the terms of their natural lives

respectively.

Void because of his
death.* Inoperative
of his death.

dec'd.

* In pencil

f ,
St

(%**



THE WILL. 7

To pay to my nephews Alfred P. Griffith, Samuel Hen-

derson Griffith and Warren G. Griffith six hundred dollars

to each of them, for and during all the terms of their natural

lives respectively.

The said yearly sums to be paid half yearly without deduc-

tion for collateral inheritance taxes, said taxes to be paid out

of my residuary estate.

[Item.—I will and direct that when and as often as either and inoperative because

m , ,
of changes made by

any of the said annuitants shall die, then the principal from which codicil.
J J i r l J Anna H. Wilstach.

his or her annuity is derived (that is to say, the sum of which the

said annual sum is the yearly interest) shall be given to and

equally divided between

The Philadelphia School of design for women, now located This is inoperative
-1 " " " ' because ofchanges

Broad & Master A
made£y £°?lc\Anna H. Wilstach

.

on the southwest corner A of Filbert Street and West Penn

Race & 11th

Square, The Academy of Natural Sciences, now located A at

the corner of Broad & Sansom streets, The Union Benevolent

Association, The Home Missionary Society of the City of Phil-

adelphia, The Women's Christian Association, now located

on Filbert St. near Sixteenth Street, The Baptist Missionary

Union for foreign missions, The Protestant Episcopal Tract

Society, The Philadelphia Tract and Mission Society, The Church

Home for Orphans, formerly situate on Twenty-second Street

below Walnut, The Orphans' Society of Philadelphia, formerly

located at the corner of Eighteenth and Cherry streets.

[All the rest, residue and



8 THE WILL.
m

3 remainder of the said estate and estates (including the estate of

g the said William P. Wilstach, deceased, or the residue thereof),

gli my executors shall pay, apply and dispose of in manner follow-

g § mg, that is to say

:

One fourth part thereof unto "the Contributors to the Penn-

I sylvania Hospital.

"

One other fourth part thereof unto the Apprentices' Library

Company of Philadelphia, to aid in the erection of a new building

and for the increase of the library.^

C3 73

Item.—One other equal fourth part thereof unto the city of

Philadelphia, if accepted by the Fairmount Park Commis-

sioners as now authorized by act of Assembly, upon the con-

ditions and for the purposes following, namely

:

to erect a secure Art Gallery in said park for the exhibition of

pictures and works in the Fine Arts, on a plan similar to the new

building for such exhibition at Dresden in Saxony, to be so built

as to admit of extension with the increase of funds without im-

pairing the harmony of the edifice or destruction of any portion

of the original building ; but if there should be a suitable per-

manent building left in said park after the Centennial cel-

ebration of 1876, in which pictures mentioned below may be

received and preserved distinctly from other collections, so as

to be known as the " Wilstach Collection/' then the erection

of another building may be omitted, and donations shall h&

accepted for said collection, and invited by the said Commis-

sioners. To the said



THE WILL. 9

city, but to be under the custody and control of the said Fair-

mount Park Commissioners, I also direct all my paintings,

pictures and statuary, including those of my late husband, to

be given and transferred to the said city for said purposes and

placed in the " Wilstach Collection." Their exhibition shall

be public, under regulations to be established by the said

Fairniount Park Commissioners; and as soon as practicable

shall be gratuitous, and the opening thereof shall be as soon

after my decease as a gallery can be provided for their recep-

tion.

All the said fourth of said residuary estates not expended in

erecting such hall of art, and the whole if no such hall shall

be required to be built out of said fund, shall be kept invested

in lawful investments by the said Fairmount Park Commis-

sioners, subject to the jurisdiction of the courts having control

of testamentary trusts ; and the income thereof shall be by

them applied to the purchase of pictures, paintings and stat-

uary for said collection, always keeping in view the purpose

of obtaining objects of the highest skill and beauty, that they

may be the source of pleasure and the means of cultivation and

refinement of the tastes of the people, be pure in sentiment, and

never minister to vulgarity and vice.

Provided, however, that if the principal should exceed the

sum of one hundred thousand dollars, then the excess over that

sum may be used for the purchase of works of art. I direct

my executors to



10 THE WILL.

require from the said Fairmount Park Commissioners, in this

behalf acting for the city of Philadelphia, to take their receipt,

and resolutions promising a compliance with these terms and

conditions.

The remainiDg one fourth part of the said trust estates I

direct to be paid as follows :

[Item.—One tenth part thereof to be divided between the chil-

dren of my late husband's uncle, Dr. Charles F. Wilstach, and

& the children of his aunt, Johanna Dungan, each child to take

| an equal amount one with another, share and share alike ; the

o^' issue of such of them as may be deceased to take such share

I s equally as his, her or their parent would have taken had he,

Jo she or they been living.^

> g [Item.— One other tenth part thereof to be divided between the

S following societies and organizations, namely, " The Union Be-

a nevolent Association of Philadelphia," " The Indigent Widows'

and single Women's Society," now located on Cherry St. near

Eighteenth St., The School of Design for Women, now

located at the southwest corner of Filbert and West Penn
Square, The Academy ofNatural Sciences of Philadelphia, now

located at the corner of Broad and Sansom streets, city of Phil-

adelphia, The Baptist Missionary Union for foreign missions,

The Baptist Home Missionary Society in the United States of

America, The Baptist Publication Society, The Evangelical

Revoked.* Society of la grand Lign, prov-

* In pencil.

Revoked.*



zt
9 S

THE WILL. 11

ince of Quebec, Canada, in which Madame Feller was inter-

ested, The " church home for children" formerly situated on

Tiventy-second Street below Walnut, but now in their new build-

ing, West Philadelphia, " The Old Mans Home" of the city

of Philadelphia, now situated in West Philadelphia, The

Moyamensing Soup Society,

The Kensington Soup Society,

The Lincoln Institute,

The Bedford Street Mission, of which Mr. Long is now

missionary, The Young Mens Christian Association of Phil- J
adelphia, The Philadelphia Tract and Mission Society, of |

which Mr. Schreiner is agent, The Women's Christian As- £

sociation, now located on Filbert Street near Sixteenth Street,

each of said societies and organizations to take share and share

alike, equally one luith another'.]

[Five one tenth parts of the said last-named, one fourth part S

of the said Trust Estates, I direct my executor to appropriate ^^

to the purchase of a lot of ground, and to building thereon a •?
^

Protestant Episcopal Church, as a memorial of my daughter,
A
%

Anna Gertrude Wilstach ; the location, architecture, building |Jj

and management thereof to be as may be directed by a board of «""

managers or trustees hereinafter mentioned, unless I myself

should hereafter select a site therefor or build during my life-

time.^

[I desire that there may be as little delay as possible in the

erection of said church, and that it may be as elegant as the

funds appropriated will ivith careful management allow.

Should there be in such share a surplus

In pencil.



12 THE WILL.

over the cost of the ground and the church edifice, it shall go to

such church corporation as an endowment for its charities ; and

if the same shall be erected by me, the cost of ground and build-

ing shall be taken as so much, advanced towards said legacy.] I

name and appoint the Right Reverend Bishop Stevens, the Rev.

Thomas A. Jaggar, The Rev. Richard Newton, D.D., Mr.

Lemuel Coffin, Mr. Joseph Harrison and Mr. Caleb Cope, all

of Philadelphia, and the survivors of them, to be the managers

or trustees for the said building or memorial church until a

corporate organization shall be effected according to the order

of the Episcopal Church ; and the said chufch shall be duly

consecrated. [Said edifice to be erected within the limits of the

city of Philadelphia.]

\_Two other one tenth parts

of the said last-named one fourth of the said Trust

estates, I direct to be divided equally between my sister,

v^because of her Martha J. Chilton; my nieces and nephews, Mary C. Griffith,

dec'd.* Richard H. Griffith, Alfred P. Griffith, Samuel Henderson

Griffith, Warren G. Griffith, Anna Shumway, Adelaide

Henderson, Harris J. Chilton and Anne Chilton; my sis-

ters and nephews and nieces here named to take share and

share alike, one with another ; the issue of such of them as

may be deceased to take only such share & portion as his,

her or their parent would have had & taken had he, she

or they been living.]

* In pencil.



THE WILL. 13

The remaining one tenth part of the said one fourth part of

the Estates aforesaid, I direct to be paid to The Howard Hos-

pital, now located on Lombard Street near Fifteenth Street, in

the city of Philadelphia, to aid in the extension of its judicious

system of benevolence.

[Reverend James Wheaton Smith, D.D., and~\

I appoint A Conrad B. Day to be the Executors of this my
last will and testament, and upon their decease or resignation,

I appoint the said the Pennsylvania Company for Insurances

on Lives and Granting Annuities to be the executor ; and I

authorize the Executors for the time acting to sell all or any

part of the real estate, both my own and that late of William

P. Wilstach, deceased, for the uses of this will and testament

;

and I empower the Executors to make and execute good and

sufficient deeds to the purchaser or purchasers thereof, his, her

or their heirs & assigns, in absolute fee simple ; such purchas-

ers to be under no liability to see to the application of the pur-

chase-money.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal

this Thirty-first day of July, Anno Domini One thousand Eight

hundred and seventy-three (1873).

Anna H. Wilstach. [seal.]

Signed, sealed, published and declared by Anna H. Wilstach

as and for her last will & testament, in the presence of us,

who, in her presence and at her request, and in presence of each

other, have hereunto set our hands as witnesses.

On the first page the word "square," on the 5 page the

words "such commission not to exceed two and a half per

cent./' and on the 13 page the words " Kev. James Wheaton

Smith, D.D., and," being all interlined before signing, and on

the 9 page the word "one/' and on the 13 page "their," being

first written on erasures.

Elliston P. Morris, Thos. Shipley, Albert L. Wilson.



14 FIRST CODICIL.

FIRST CODICIL.

Dated June 9, 1876.

This is a codicil to my last will & testament which is dated

the 31st day of July, a.d. 1873.

After my said will was written but before the execution

thereof I inserted therein on the second page between the words

" black " and " dress " the word " velvet," on the third page I

wrote the word " aplica " partly on an erasure, and the same

word on the same page I interlined in one place and on the

fifth page I erased the word " lawful."

I ratify and confirm my said last will & testament except so

far as I may have by any codicil or codicils altered the same,

and I ratify & confirm any codicil or codicils by me heretofore

made.

Witness my hand & seal this ninth day of June, a.d. one

thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876).

Anna H. Wilstach. [seal.]

Signed, Sealed, published and declared by Anna H. Wilstach

as and for a codicil to her last will & testament in the presence

of us, who in her presence and at her request and in presence

of each other have hereunto set our hands as witnesses.

Elliston P. Morris.

Thos. Shipley,



SECOND CODICIL. 15

SECOND CODICIL.

Dated June 9, 1876.

I Anna H. Wilstach do make this as a codicil to my last

will and testament.

Item 1.—I direct my Executors to pay my funeral expenses

and also to have my burial lot at South Laurel Hill put in

perfect order and to have erected suitable stones, and inscrip- |

tions carved on the monument which is already there, the s

expense thus incurred to be paid from the funds of my estate, %

and in addition thereto I give and bequeath to Conrad B. Day %

in trust, the sum of one thousand dollars ($1000) to invest in ||
undoubted security, the interest of which he is to use for the g.a

purpose of keeping in repair the said lot at South Laurel Hill, 'Z a

and upon the death of Conrad B. Day I give to the Pennsyl- g|
vania Company for Insurances on lives and granting Annuities

the care of said investment of one thousand dollars, and direct

that they expend the interest of the same for the aforesaid

purpose of keeping in repair my said lot and improvements at

South Laurel Hill.

Item 2.—I give and bequeath to the Picture Gallery which / Li

shall become the legatee of the bequest designated in my will

"second one fourth part of my estate" all my books on Art, ^S
and books containing works of Art, engravings Photographs

including my " Dresden Gallery" also all catalogues of various

galleries in Europe, and this country, all to be kept with the

" Wilstach collection."



16 SECOND CODICIL.

Item 3.—I give and bequeath to my maid Lettie Gibson two

hundred dollars in addition, to the legacy of one hundred dol-

lars, already bequeathed to her.

Item 4.

—

\I direct that the Legacy of five thousand dollars,

which I have directed in my will, to be paid to William Miller

is to be so paid on condition that his deportment be such as to

enable me to keep him in my employ until the time of my
death; and Ifurther direct that said legacy of $5000, shall not

be paid to him until one year after my decease and then, on

condition of his being a member of a Total Abstinence Society:

otherwise the said five thousand dollars, shall be a part of my
residuary estate:] I further direct that any sums of money

owing to me by William Miller at the time of my decease, may
be a free gift to him.

Witness my hand and seal this ninth day of June, a.d. one

thousand Eight hundred & Seventy Six (1876).

Anna H. Wilstach. [seal.]

Signed sealed published and declared by Anna H. Wilstach

as and for a codicil to her last will and testament in the presence

of us who in her presence and at her request have hereunto set

our hands as witnesses.

Elliston P. Morris.

Thos. Shipley.



THIRD CODICIL. 17

THIRD CODICIL.

Dated July 3, 1879. ,

In the codicil to my last "Will and Testament, which is dated

31st day of July a.d. 1873, the codicil being dated ninth day

of June 1876, 1 directed that the $5000 bequeathed to "William

Miller in my said will dated 31st day of July 1873, be paid on

certain conditions, mentioned. I now revoke that bequest of

$5000 to William Miller leaving him instead, one hundred,

$100, dollars. I ratify and confirm my said last will & testa-

ment, except so far as I have by my Codicils altered the same.

Signed this 3d day of July 1879.

Anna H. Wilstach. [seal.]



18 FOURTH CODICIL.

FOURTH CODICIL.

Dated August 1, 1881.

Codicil to my Will.

On the twenty-sixth day of June 1881, my sister Martha J.

Chilton departed this life, her death having taken place during

my life, will make a change in the distribution of my estate as

made in my Will, July 31st 1873, 1 now direct that the legacies

intended for my Sister Martha J. Chilton in my said Will, be

merged into my general estate, and distributed as a part of my
said estate, without regard to any distribution intended, had

she been still living at the time of my death.

I give and bequeath to Lettie Gibson now living with me

the sum of five thousand dollars, $5000, I give and bequeath

to Andrew Volkert now living with me, four thousand dollars,

$4000, [and to Mary Fin I give two hundred, $200], all on

condition of good conduct and faithfulness to me on their part

while I live. I direct that my residence JSTo. 1733 Walnut

Street, Philadelphia be in the care of my niece Mary C. Griffith,

for a suitable period after my death, and that she, with my
nephew Richard H. Griffith, superintend the removal of the

furniture (in the house at the time of my death) for auction or

otherwise, as I do not wish a sale on the premises, And to see

that the premises are in good condition, my executors to pay

all expenses. I confirm my said will, except as altered by my
codicils. Witness my hand and seal this first day of August

1881.

Anna H. Wilstach. [seal,.]

Witnessed by

John G. Reading,

Joseph M. Gazzam.

The within Codicil, written by Anna H. Wilstach was wit-

nessed by us as a Codicil, to her last will and testament.

John G. Reading.

Joseph M. Gazzam.



FIFTH CODICIL. 19

OtiDh

" 05 r=
9*

1 O
ta o

FIFTH CODICIL.

Dated February 13, 1883.

This is a codicil to my last will & testament, which is dated

the 31st day of July, a.d. 1873.

Item 1st.—In my codicil, dated 9th day of June, 1876, item

first, I direct my executors to put my lot, with improvements,

at Laurel Hill in perfect order, and to have erected suitable

stones, etc. I now, in this my codicil, direct that if the mon-

ument or stones in said lot at Laurel Hill become in any way
defaced or imperfect, it is my will that they be replaced by per- I

feet stones, & that the monument shall be of a substantial .S^
2 g°

material upon which the weather will not have a damaging « u5^ h

effect. It may be that granite will be the most suitable, as The erasure on this

requiring less attention in the future. The expense of these mysei? "n
e

this

improvements to be paid from my estate—in no way interfering

with with the one thousand dollars directed to be invested as a

permanent fund; the interest to be used for the purpose of

keeping lot and stones in perfect repair.

Item 2d.—Having, during my life, built a church as a memo-
rial of my daughter Anna Gertrude Wilstach, I now direct my
said trustees to appropriate, as an endowment fund, the amount

intended to build said memorial church, as directed in my will

dated 31st of July, 1873, namely—-The one 10th parts of the

remaining one fourth part of the said trust estate, the interest

thereof to be expended for the benefit & use of said Memorial

Chapel, situated at the southwest corner of Spruce & 22d

streets, in the city of Philadelphia.

Item Sd.—I give and bequeath to Conrad B. Day, in addition

to the legacy already bequeathed to him, the sum of twenty

thousand dollars.



20 FIFTH CODICIL.

Item 4th.—I give and bequeath to Walter Shipley and to

Alice Shipley, son and daughter of my friend Thomas Shipley,

one thousand dollars each.

Item, 5th.—To Gertrude Wilstach Henderson, daughter of

William H. & Adelaide B. Henderson, I give and bequeath

The erasure on this one thousand dollars,
line is made by
myself on this
date.

Item 6th.—If either of the intended legatees of this my will

shall die during my life, as has my sister Martha J. Chilton

& Daniel P. Bussier, I direct the legacies intended for such

legatees, had they survived me, to remain as a part of my es-

tate, to be distributed by my Executors as such.

Item 1th.—If any one shall attempt to break my will or shall

interfere with the provisions, or attempt to interfere with them,

directly or indirectly, or will endeavor to defeat the intentions

of the testator of it, I direct that any such person or persons

shall forfeit any and all right to any legacy intended for them,

& which they would otherwise have received. It shall be as

though their name or names had not been mentioned in my
said will.

Item 8th.—I ratify and confirm my last will and testament,

dated 31st day of July, 1873, except so far as I may have by

any codicil or codicils altered the same ; & I confirm my cod-

icils of different dates by me made.

Item 9th.—I ratify and confirm the appointment of Conrad B.

Day as my executor, and, in , the place of the Rev. James

Wheaton Smith, who was named in my will as one of my ex-

ecutors, [I now appoint John Gr. Reading, now residing at No.

2226 Walnut Street, in the city of Philadelphia, to be my ex-

ecutor in the place of said James Wheaton Smith, my exec-

utors now being Conrad B. Day & John Gr. Heading, both~]

residents of the city of Philadelphia, state of Pennsylvania.



FIFTH CODICIL. 21

Witness my hand and seal this thirteenth day of February,

a.d. 1883.

Anna H. Wilstach. [seal,.]

On this 13th day of February, 1883, Anna H. Wilstach

acknowledged the foregoing writing to be a codicil to her last

will and testament, and desired us to witness the same.

Saml. Habvey, Je.

Thos. Shipley.
13th Feby., 1883.



[I

J

J

22 SIXTH CODICIL.

SIXTH CODICIL.

Dated April 29, 1886.

This is a codicil

To my last Will and Testament, which is dated July

31st, 1873. In said will I directed my executors to appro-

priate an amount sufficient to build a Protestant Episcopal

Church, as a Memorial of my daughter Anna Gertrude Wil-

stach, unless, during my life, I should build it myself. In a

Codicil to said will, dated the 13th day of February, 1883,

Item 2, I stated having built said church, thus making the be-

quest in my will, dated July 31st, 1873, for that purpose, null

and void, I directed that the interest of one 10th parts of the

remaining one fourth part of said trust estate referred to, is to

be expended for the benefit and use of said Memorial Chapel.

Desiring to further enclow the said the Holy Trinity Memorial

Chapel, to secure for it future aid towards its support, I give

and bequeath to the Girard Life Insurance Annuity and Trust

Company of Philadelphia the sum of one hundred thousand

dollars in trust, and also give to the same company, the Girard

Life Insurance & Trust Company of Philadelphia, to hold in

trust the bequest before-mentioned, of the one 10th parts of

the remaining one fourth part of the said trust estate, to invest

and keep invested the same, and after deducting commissions

therefrom/We said commissions not to exceed two and one half

per cem£;
x
to pay the interest, .thereof to the churchwardens.. <fc , „,,

vestrymen of the Church of the Holy Trinity, who now have

the care of the Chapel—so long as they continue to control its

temporal affairs. If their care & control ceases, then to the

Wardens andVestrymen who shall be appointed to succeed them

as officers of the Memorial Chapel ; said interest is to be used

in payment of the salary of the Clergyman who shall officiate

at the Chapel statedly, and for other necessary expences of said

Memorial Chapel ; said interest is to be paid semi-annually. I

prefer that the Clergyman who shall officiate at the Chapel shall

be entirely independent in ecclesiastical work of the Chapel, as

are the Rectors of other Episcopal Churches, subject for advice



SIXTH CODICIL. 23

& aid to the Wardens of the Church of the Holy Trinity, un-

less the Chapel shall at some future time become an independ-

ent Church. I prefer that so long as the present Wardens &
Vestrymen live—they will continue to have the care—as they

have in the past. I direct the collateral inheritance tax on the

foregoing bequests to be paid out of my residuary estate.

Will
In my A dated 31 of July, 1873, I made a bequest to the

Beth Eden Baptist Church to aid in extinguishing its debt.

Since that time I have given to said Church the amount needed

to extinguish the then remaining indebtedness. I hereby annul

the legacy made to the Beth Eden Baptist Church.

I hereby annul the legacy of $200 to Mary Fin. I direct

that in every instance of the removal by death, during my life,

of any to whom I' have bequeathed legacies, annuities, &c, the

Principal of all such bequests shall be distributed by my exec-

utors as a part of my residuary estate.

As the bequests to my nephew Robert J. Henderson are

inoperative for the above reason, namely, because of his death

during my life, I desire to make provision for his children who

may survive me. For this purpose I give & bequeath to

Thomas Shipley (who is the Trustee of my fathers estate), and

at his death to the Pennsylvania Company for Insurances on

Lives & Granting Annuities, the care, as Trustee, of thirty

thousand dollars, to invest and to keep invested the same, and

after deducting commissions, said commissions not to exceed

two and one half per cent., to pay for the use of the children

of Robert J. Henderson who shall survive me, share &
share alike, the interest of said $30,000. The yearly interest

to be paid half yearly, without deduction of the Collateral

inheritance taxes, said taxes to be taken from my residuary

estate. If either of these legatees have attained the age of 21

Principal of

years, or as they shall attain that age, the share of A any such

an one shall be paid to him or her, or any one whom they may

delegate to receive it.



24 SIXTH CODICIL.

I direct that Harris J. Chilton is to deduct from and pay

out of the bequests which I have made to him, six hundred

dollars per annum to his wife, Annie H. Chilton, for her sep-

arate use, each year that she shall live, to be paid to her half-

yearly.

I give and bequeath to Lettie Gibson, who now is living

with me, seven hundred dollars, which in addition to what I

have already bequeath'd to her will make six thousand dol-

lars. I give and bequeath to Andrew Volkert, who is now
living with me, one thousand dollars, which in addition to

what I have already bequeath'd to him will make five thou-

sand dollars ; both of these bequests on condition of good con-

duct & faithfulness to me while I live. I direct that the col-

lateral inheritance taxes on all the foregoing bequests, and on

all future bequests to individuals or persons, shall be paid out

of my residuary estate.

In a codicil to my will, said codicil being dated 9th day of

June, 1876, I directed that the $5000 bequeath'd to William

Miller be paid on certain conditions named. I now annul that

bequest to William Miller, and instead thereof bequeath to

him $100 if he shall outlive me.

In my will dated 31st day of July, 1873, I directed that as

often as either of the annuitants for whom provision was made

shall die, then the Principal from which his or her annuity is

derived (that is to say, the sum of which the annual sum is the

interest) shall be given to & equally divided between certain

legatees which I then named. In the years since these bequests

in my said will were made, several of the legatees have died,

and as a consequence the amount of Principal resulting there-

from is very much larger than when the will was made—or

than I supposed it would be when I made provision for the

disbursement of the Principal derived, on account of the death

of the annuitants. Many of the societies & associations named

in this Item in my codicil are provided for later in my will &
codicils. I now annul the Item disposing of the Principal from



SIXTH CODICIL. 25

which the annuities to deceased legaties is derived—and direct

my executors to incorporate it into, and as a part of my resid-

uary estate.

I give and bequeath to the Trustees of the Philadelphia Prot-

estant Episcopal City Mission $12,000 to enable those having

charge of the Home for Consumptives to erect and furnish a

Cottage for the use of Consumptives, upon ground donated by

William Bucknell, Esqr., at Chestnut Hill, unless during my
life I build a Cottage for that purpose. I give for the use of

said Home $1000.

I give to St. Christopher's Hospital for Children $1000.

I give to the Children's Hospital, situated on 22d. Street

below Walnut, $1000.

I give to the Protestant Episcopal Hospital in Philadelphia

$5000.

I give to the Industrial Home for Girls, now situated on

South 10th street, of which Samuel C. Perkins, Esq., is now

the president, $1000.

I give to the Young Men's Christian Association of Phil-

adelphia $10,000.

I give to the Womans Christian Association of Philadel-

phia $1000.

I give to the Pennsylvania Industrial Home for blind

women $1000.

I hereby annul the bequest to the Evangelical Society of La

Grand Lign, in the province of Quebec, Canada.

As the health of my friend John G. Reading has become

somewhat impaired, probably from overwork, I decide to



26 SIXTH CODICIL.

relieve him of additional care, and therefore appoint the Penn-

sylvania Company for Insurances on Lives and Granting An-

nuities to be executor in the place of Mr. Reading, with Mr.

Conrad B. Day, who was my first appointee. My executors

now are Conrad B. Day and the Pennsylvania Company for

Insurances on Lives and Granting Annuities. I ratify and

confirm my said last will and testament dated 31st of July,

1873, except so far as I may have altered, by any codicil or

codicils, the same. And I ratify and confirm any codicil or

codicils by me heretofore made. Witness my hand and seal

this twenty-ninth day of April, A.D. one thousand eight hun-

dred and eighty-six, 1886.

Anna H. Wilstach. [seal.]

Signed sealed published and declared by Anna H. Wilstach

as and for a codicil to her last will and testament who in her

presence and at her request have hereunto set our hands as

witnesses.

Geo. Frescoln.

John Little.

The foregoing paper writing acknowledged by Anna H.

Wilstach to be a codicil to her last will and testament, and as

such she requests us to witness the same.

Elliston P. Morris.

Marriott C. Morris.



SEVENTH CODICIL. 27

SEVENTH CODICIL.

Dated March 7, 1890.

This is a Codicil to my last will and testament which is dated

the 31st day of July, a.d. 1873. After my will was made,

Eli K. Price, Esqr., advised me not to make another will, But

to make codicils thereunto, as I may consider requisite, because

of changes which may occur after my will was made, or for any

alterations I may desire to make. I believe, he was considered

good authority. I now add another, to those already made.

Since my will was made, partial and in some instances entire,

changes have been made in the organization of many of the

Societies & charitable institutions named in my said Will.

On Page 10 item styled, " The one other tenth part of the one

fourth part," is composed of bequests to various charities. I

now annul, the bequest in this item, preferring to change, in

some instances, the character, of the bequests. On Page 8. my
Will reads, " remainder of said estate, & estates including the

estate of the said W. P. Wilstach deceased, or residue thereof,

my executors shall pay apply and dispose of in manner fol-

lowing. That is to say, one fourth part thereof, to one Insti-

tution, and one other, fourth part thereof, to another. I now

annul, these bequests, preferring to bequeath fixed amounts to

legatees. And I direct, that the share of my estate, intended

in my Will of 1873, to be expended in payment of these be-

quests, being the " one fourth part of the remainder," before

referred to, shall be used in payment of future bequests to

various charities & other objects, some of which, I will now

designate. I give and bequeath to the Contributors to The

Pennsylvania Hospital of Philadelphia, Ten thousand dollars.

To the Apprentices Library Company of Philadelphia, Ten

thousand dollars. To The Union Benevolent Association of

Philadelphia Ten thousand dollars. To The Protestant Epis-

copal Mission of St. Simeon, located at the 1ST. W. cor. of

Lehigh Avenue & 9th street. In the care of the Eev. Edgar

Cope, To augment the fund subscribed, for the erection of a

3



28 SEVENTH CODICIL.

church as a Memorial, of the late Bishop Stevens, Ten thou-

sand dollars. If sufficient in amount, be subscribed for this

purpose, namely the building fund, before this bequest becomes

operative, I direct that it be used for other departments of the

church work of St. Simeon.

I direct that provision be made for payment of these and

other bequests, out of the funds resulting from changes made

by Codicil on Page 8. of my Will 1873. And by annulling

the payment of, " one other tenth part," on Page 10, second

item and from sources, because of changes, made by codicil or

codicils. I desire to emphasize the item, in my codicil of April

9th [29] 1886, in which I annul former bequests in my will

dated July 31st 1873. on Page 7. to certain legatees. I direct

my Executors to incorporate all principal derived from bequests

to deceased legatees, into, and, as a part of the general, fund of my
estate, which may be in my possession at the time of my death.

I direct that the collateral inheritance tax on the foregoing

bequests shall be paid out of my residuary estate.

I give to the Home Missionary Society of Philadelphia, on

Arch Street below 6th $9000, which in addition to $1000,

bequeathed to it, in my will of 1873, will make Ten thousand

dollars. The interest, of which, is to be expended for the use

of the society, under the direction of W. H. Lucas Esqr, who is

its Treasurer. I give to the School of Design for Women, at

the Cor. of Broad & Master streets, five thousand dollars. I

give to the Home for Incurables, at 48th & Woodland Avenue,

$5000. I give to the Bedford Street Mission $1000 j to the

Moyamensing Soup Society $1000. to the Kensington Soup

Society $1000. I give to The Hahnemann Hospital, the Pres-

ident, of which is the Hon. W. B. Hanna, Ten Thousand

dollars. I give to the Sunday Schools of the Holy Trinity

Memorial Chapel, to increase their efficiency, Five thousand

dollars. I give to the Southern Home for destitute children

$5000, to the Church Dispensary of Southwark $1000. to the

University Hospital $5000. to the Industrial Home for Blind

Women, Powelton & Sanders Aves. $4000. which, in addition



SEVENTH CODICIL. 29

to $1000 bequeathed in my codicil April 9th [29] 1886, will

make Five thousand dollars. I give to the Working Home for

Blind Men, 31st & Lancaster, $5000. I give to the Hospital

of the Protestant Episcopal Church, Front Street & Lehigh

Avenue, $5000, which in .addition to $5000 devised by codicil,

April 9th [29] 1886, will make Ten thousand dollars. I give

to the Home for Aged Couples, at Francis near 17th street,

$2000. I give to the Church Home for Children, situated at

Baltimore Avenue, and Grey's Lane, $5000. I give to The

Home of the Merciful Saviour for crippled children, No. 440

Baltimore Avenue, in the care of Mrs. Robert Innes, Ten

thousand dollars. To the Poor fund of the Church of The "f

Holy Trinity, $500. I direct that the collateral inheritance tax

on the foregoing bequests be paid out of my residuary estate.

Item.—I confirm the item on Page 5 in my will, dated July

31st, 1873, appointing the Pennsylvania Company for Insurances

on Lives and Granting Annuities Trustee, to take the care of

the Annuities to my Nieces & Nephews. The only change being

the addition of eight hundred dollars per annum to each of

them (with the exception of Mary C. Griffith), to whom was

bequeathed in my Will of 1873 $120'0. As it now is, I give to / /' / /

Laura H. Dade, & to Emma F. Henderson, & to Gertrude

Henderson, children of my brother Samuel J. Henderson, and

to each of the children of Mary H. Bussier, namely, Anna

Shumway & Adelaide Henderson, and to each of the children

of Sarah Griffith, namely, Alfred P., Samuel H., Warren G.,

& Mary C. Griffith, twelve hundred dollars per annum. This

to Mary C. Griffith does not change her bequest, but makes the

others equal in amount to what she had before. I give to each

of the children of M. J. Chilton, namely, Harris J. & Anna

Chilton, twelve hundred dollars per annum to each of my said

nieces & nephews, for & during their natural lives, which

I direct shall be paid semi-annually, without deductions for

collateral inheritance taxes ; said taxes to be paid out of my
residuary estate. I annul the item on Page 7, in my will of

July 31st, 1873, disposing of the principal derived, on account

•^



£

30 SEVENTH CODICIL.

of the death of the annuitants, of the bequests last named, and

direct that, as often as either of the said annuitants die, then

the principal from which his or her annuity is derived, that is

to say, the sum of which the said annual sum is the yearly in-

terest, shall be given to & equally divided between The Phil-

adelphia School of Design, The Hospital of the Protestant

Episcopal Church, The Protestant Episcopal City Mission, for

the use of The Home for Consumptives, the Memorial Chapel

at the S. W. Cor. Spruce and 22d streets, & The Pennsyl-

vania Hospital at Pine & 8th.

Item.—I give and bequeath to Ralph Henderson, son of my
nephew Robert J. Henderson, Ten Thousand dollars. I give to

each of the children of my niece Anna Shumway, namely,

Daniel, Harry, Edward & Carrie, and to each of the children

of my niece Adelaide Henderson, namely, William, George,

Louisa & Gertrude W., one thousand dollars. This to Ger-

trude is in addition to $1000 bequeathed to her in my codicil

of Feby., 1883. And if it happen that she comes in pos-

session of these bequests before she attains the age of twenty

years, I desire her Mother to invest the same, & to use the

interest thereof for her use. I direct that the collateral inher-

itance tax on the foregoing bequests be paid out of my residuary

estate.

Item.—I give & bequeath to Andrew Volkert, now living

with me, sufficient, in addition to bequests I have already made

to him, to make my entire bequest to him six thousand dollars,

on condition of good conduct & faithfulness to me while I

live. Otherwise, this bequest reverts to my general estate. I

direct that the collateral inheritance tax on this bequest be paid

out of my residuary estate.

Item.—I give & bequeath to Annie H. Chilton, wife of

Harris J. Chilton, of Baltimore, Md., for her own use, ten

thousand dollars, without deduction for collateral inheritance

tax ; said tax to be paid out of my residuary estate.



SEVENTH CODICIL. 31

Item.—I give to Lettie Gibson, now living with me, suffi-

cient, in addition to what I have already bequeathed to her, to

make the entire bequest seven thousand dollars, on condition

of good conduct and faithfulness to me while I live. I direct

that the collateral inheritance tax on the foregoing bequest be

paid out of my residuary estate.

I desire that my executors kindly advise Lettie Gibson in

the management of the legacy to her. It may be well to

transfer to her seven thousand dollars, already invested in good

& safe securities, as she has no experience in investing. I

desire her to retain this principal of §7000, using the interest

only. This, of course, is optional with herself.

Item.—I direct all bequests made to my nephew Harris J.

Chilton & my niece Anna Chilton are to be paid to them in

annuities ; the principal being bequests made in my will &
codicils. I direct my executors to give to The Girard Life In-

surance, Annuity and Trust Company of Philadelphia, in trust,

the Principal of each bequest, to my said nephew & niece,

Harris J. & Anna Chilton, the said bequests to be separate

one from the other. They, the said company, to invest and

keep invested in safe securities the Principal of all bequests I

have made to them, and to pay to each of them the interest of

his or her Principal semi-annually, after having deducted there-

from commissions ; said commissions not to exceed two and one

half per cent. I direct that the said Harris J. and Anna Chil-

ton are to have the power to dispose of, by icill, the Principal

from which these annuities are derived. I direct that the col-

lateral inheritance tax on the foregoing, if not already so or-

dered, shall be paid out of my residuary estate.

Item.—I direct my residence, jSTo. 1733 Walnut Street, to be

occupied, for at least a few months after my decease. If my
niece, Mary C. Griffith, or my niece, Anna Chilton, or both

nieces desire to reside in it some months after my decease, it is

my wish that they do so ; and that Lettie Gibson & Andrew

"Volkert have an oversight of the premises ; and after a suitable



y

32 SEVENTH CODICIL.

length of time has elapsed, I wish the furniture to be removed,

under the supervision of my nieces & Lettie & Andrew, for

sale by auction. I do not wish a public sale on the premises.

I also wish them to see that the premises are in good condition ;

my executors to defray the expense thereof.

Item.—After mature deliberation, I have decided it best for

The Holy Trinity Memorial Chapel to have, as far as possible,

a fixed amount to aid in its support. And to that end I annul

the item in my will, dated July 31st, 1873, on Page 11, desig-

nated " the five one tenth parts of the one fourth part," and

instead thereof, I direct my Executors to pay to The Girard

Life Insurance, Annuity and Trust Company of Philadelphia,

to hold in trust, the bequest of one hundred and fifty thousand

dollars. The said company to keep invested the same. Which,

in addition to one hundred thousand dollars already bequeathed

to said company, for the use of the said Chapel, by codicil dated

April 9th [29], 1886, will make two hundred and fifty thousand

dollars. The said company to keep these bequests invested ; and

after deducting commissions therefrom, the said commissions

not to exceed two & one half per cent., to pay the interest

thereof to the Church Wardens & Vestrymen of The Church

of the Holy Trinity who have the care of the Holy Trinity Me-

morial Chapel, so long as they continue to control its temporal

(affairs. If this ceases, then to the Wardens & Vestrymen who
shall be appointed to succeed them as officers of the said Holy

Trinity Memorial Chapel. The said interest is to be used

in payment of the salary of the clergyman who shall officiate

at the said chapel statedly, apd for other necessary expenses of

the said Memorial Chapel f said interest is to be paid semi-annu-

ally. I direct that the collateral inheritance tax on the fore-

going bequests & legacies be paid out of my residuary estate.

Item.—I annul the bequest, on Page 10 of my will of 1873,

of " one tenth part of one 4th part of said trust estate," to

be divided between the children of my husband uncle, Dr. C.

F. Wilstach, & the children of his Aunt, Mrs. Dungan, both



SEVENTH CODICIL. 33

of whom are deceased. I direct that instead of this contingent

bequest, which I annul, The sura of thirty thousand dollars

shall be divided between the said children of Dr. C. F. Wil-

stach and John L. Dungan, the only child of Mrs. Dungan.

The one to take with the other, share & share alike, in equal

amounts, the issue of such as may be deceased to take such

share as he or her parent would have taken had he or she been

living. I direct that the collateral inheritance tax on the fore-

going bequests be paid out of my residuary estate.

Item.—I state for the information of any who may be inter-

ested, that the memorandums on the margin of my will were

written by myself, being notes of changes made thereunto by

codicils, & are for the convenience of my executors. I will also

state that I have made erasures, and replaced letters or words.

All of which has been done before my codicil was signed.

Item.—I give and bequeath to the city of Philadelphia, all

my Paintings, Engravings, Statuary, Photographs, Books on

Art, and catalogues of various Galleries in Europe & America.

Also my Books denominated " Dresden Gallery," containing

engravings of the Paintings in the Dresden Galleries, in Dres-

den, Saxony, and all works of art owned by me at the time of

my decease, in trust, nevertheless, to, for and upon the following

uses, intents & purposes, To wit : To place the said paintings,

Statuary, Photographs and works of Art in the possession and

under the control of the Commissioners of Fairmount Park, to

be placed by them in Memorial Hall, in Fairmount Park,

there to be preserved by them, & taken care of & kept in good

order, as the nucleus or foundation of an Art Gallery for the

use and enjoyment of the people. The Collection to be kept to-

gether, and known and designated by the name of " the W. P.

Wilstach Collection." And I direct my Executors to transfer

to the Commissioners of Fairmount Park, in like manner in

Trust, the one other fourth part of the residue and remainder

of the said estate and estates, which said sum shall be invested

in good and lawful securities by the said Commissioners of

Fairmount Park. And the interest accruing therefrom shall

b



34 SEVENTH CODICIL.

be used for the maintenance of said Art Gallery, in keeping the

same in good order & condition, and providing of competent

care-takers, as may be necessary to carry out, to its full and

complete extent and meaning, the design I have in view in

making this devise and bequest for the founding and sustaining

an Art Gallery in Fairmount Park for the use & enjoyment and

benefit of the public. The balance of the income from said

investment fund, not required for the proper care and main-

tenance of the Gallery, shall be used for the increasing of the

collection, in such manner as the said Commissioners of Fair-

mount Park may deem best. The said commissioners of

Fairmount Park to make rules and regulations in regard to

the use & enjoyment of said collection as will best conduce to

the end intended. My will is, and I hereby direct, that the

said City of Philadelphia shall, within six months after my
Will & Codicils shall have been either in part or in the whole

admitted to probate, signify their acceptance of this trust, de-

vised and bequeathed, and the trust hereby created, by ordi-

nance duly passed to that effect ; and in case of failure on the

part of said City so to accept, then I give, devise and bequeath

the property and money given, devised & bequeathed by this

Article, to the " Pennsylvania Museum and School of Industrial

Art," in the same manner, in trust, for the same uses, intents

and purposes as herein above designated, in the same manner

and to the same extent as if the " Pennsylvania Museum and

School of Industrial Art" had been named herein in the first

place instead of the said City of Philadelphia & Commissioners

of Fairmount Park
;
provided, however, that the limitation of

time for the acceptance of this bequest and trust by the

" Pennsylvania Museum and School of Industrial Art," in case

the said City of Philadelphia shall decline to accept the same,

is extended for six months next succeeding the expiration of

the six months herein above limited for the acceptance by the

City of Philadelphia of the same.

Having annulled the bequests on Pages 7, 8, 10, 11, 12 &
13, consisting of " parts and shares," I now direct that my



SEVENTH CODICIL. 35

Executors shall pay, apply and dispose of all the rest, residue

and remainder of the said estate and estates which at the time

of my decease shall belong to me, including the estate of the

said William P. Wilstach, in the following manner, that is to

say : Two one fourth parts thereof to be divided equally be-

tween my nieces and nephews here named—Mary C. Griffith,

Alfred P. Griffith, Samuel Henderson Griffith, Warren G.

Griffith, Anna Shumway, Adelaid Henderson, Harris J. Chil-

ton & Anna Chilton. My nieces & nephews here named

to take share & share alike one with another, the issue of

such as may be deceased to take only such share and portion

as his or her or their parent would have had and taken had he,

or she or they been living. One fourth part I have directed to

be used for additions to my Art Gallery. One other fourth part

of the rest and remainder of said estate I direct shall be divided

equally between the Howard Hospital, cor. Broad and Cath-

erine streets, and the Holy Trinity Memorial Chapel, Cor.

Spruce and 22d Streets, & The Philadelphia Protestant

Episcopal City Mission for the Home for Consumptives,

at Chestnut Hill, to build cottages if needed, & the Hospital

of the Protestant Episcopal Church, & The Union Benevolent

Association, & The Young Mens Christian Association. The

share of this bequest to the memorial chapel I direct shall be

paid to the Girard Life Insurance, Annuity & Trust Com-

pany, they to add it to the fund already bequeathed to them,

and in like manner to invest the same, & pay the interest

thereof to the officers having charge of said chapel, in like

manner as directed in the former bequests to the same.

I direct that the collateral inheritance taxes on all bequests

be paid out of my residuary estate. I ratify and confirm my
last will & testament, dated July 31st, 1873, except so far as

I may have, by codicil or codicils, altered the same. And I

ratify and confirm any codicil or codicils by me heretofore

made, excepting as changed by this codicil.

Witness my hand & seal this seventh day of March,

a.d. 1890.
Anna H. Wilstach. [seal.]

V



36 SEVENTH CODICIL.

Signed, sealed, published and declared by Anna H. Wilstach

as and for a Codicil to lier last Will & testament, in the pres-

ence of us, who in her presence and at her request, and in

presence of each other, have hereunto set our hands as Wit-

nesses.

Elliston P. Morris.

Marriott C. Morris.



PROBATE. 37

City and County of Philadelphia, ss.

Register's Office, March 2, 1892.

Then personally appeared Elliston P. Morris and Albert L.

Wilson, two of the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing last

Will (dated July 31, 1873) of Anna H. Wilstach, deceased,

and on their solemn oath or aifm. did say that they were pres-

ent, and did see and hear Anna H. Wilstach, deceased, the

Testatrix therein named, sign, seal, publish and declare the

same as and for her last will and testament, and that at the

doing thereof she was of sound disposing mind, memory and

understanding, to the best of their knowledge and belief.

Elliston P. Morris (aff'd).

Albert L. Wilson (sworn).

Sworn, aff'd, and sub-

scribed before me, the above

date.

Wm. G. Shields,

Register.

City and County of Philadelphia, ss.

Register's Office, March 2, 1892.

Then personally appeared Walter P. Shipley, who being duly

affirmed according to law, says that he was well acquainted with

Thomas Shipley, one of the subscribing witnesses to the fore-

going last Will, dated July 31, 1873, and Codicils (both dated

June 9, 1876) of Anna H. Wilstach, deceased, and is familiar

with his signature, having frequently seen him write his name

as well as other matters ; that he has carefully examined the

foregoing signatures " Thos. Shipley" to said Will and two

Codicils, and verily believes them to be in his own proper

handwriting.

The said Thos. Shipley is now deceased.

Affirmed and subscribed "I Walter Penn Shipley.

before me, the above date.

Wm. G. Shields,

Register.



38 PEOBATE.

City and County of Philadelphia, ss.

Begister's Office, March 2, 1892.

Then personally appeared Elliston P. Morris, one of the

subscribing witnesses to the foregoing Codicils (bgth dated June

9, 1876) to "Will of Anna H. Wilstach, deceased, and on his

solemn affirmation did say that he was present, and did see and

hear Anna H. Wilstach, deceased, the Testatrix therein named,

sign, seal, publish and declare the same as and for two Codicils

to her last Will and testament, and that at the doing thereof

she was of sound disposing mind, memory, and understanding,

to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Affirmed and subscribed before

me, the above date.

Wm. G. Shields,

Register.

Elliston P. Moeeis.

City and County of Philadelphia, ss.

Begistek's Office, March 2, 1892.

Then personally appeared William N. Ely and Wm. E.

Aumont, who being duly affirmed according to law, say that

they were well acquainted with Anna H. Wilstach, the Testa-

trix above named, in her lifetime, and are familiar with her

signature, having frequently seen her write her name as well

as other matters ; that they have carefully examined the fore-

going signature " Anna H. Wilstach " to Codicil dated July

3d, 1879, and verily believe it to be in her own proper hand-

writing.

Affirmed and subscribed before me, "") William N. Ely.
the date above.

| Wt
m. E. Aumont.

Wm. G. Shields,

Register.



PEOBATE. 39

City and County of Philadelphia, ss.

Kegister's Office, March 2, 1892.

Then personally appeared Joseph M. Gazzarn, one of the

subscribing witnesses to the foregoing Codicil (dated August 1,

1881) to Will of Anna H. Wilstach, deceased, and on his

solemn oath did say that he was present, and did see and hear

Anna H. Wilstach, deceased, the Testatrix therein named, sign,

seal, publish and declare the same as and for a Codicil to her

last Will and testament, and that at the doing thereof she was

of sound disposing mind, memory and understanding, to the

best of his knowledge and belief.

Sworn and subscribed before me,

the above date.

Wm. G. Shields,

Register.

Joseph M. Gazzam.

ss.City and County of Philadelphia,

Kegister's Office, March 2, 1892.

Then personally appeared William Watson, who being duly

affirmed according to law, says that he was well acquainted

with John G. Reading, one of the subscribing witnesses to the

foregoing Codicil (dated August 1, 1881) to Will of Anna H.

Wilstach, deceased, and is familiar with his signature, having

frequently seen him write his name as well as other matters

;

that he has carefully examined the foregoing signature " John

G. Reading" to said Codicil, and verily believes it to be in his

own proper handwriting.

The said John G. Reading is now deceased.

Affirmed and subscribed before me,

the above date.

Wm. G. Shields,

Register.

William Watson.



40 PROBATE.

City and County of Philadelphia, ss.

Kegisteb's Office, March 2, 1892.

Then personally appeared Elliston P. Morris, who being

duly affirmed according to law, says that he was well acquainted

with Samuel Harvey, Jr., one of the subscribing witnesses to

the foregoing codicil (dated February 13, 1883) to will of Anna

H. Wilstach, deceased, and is familiar with his signature, hav-

ing frequently seen him write his name as well as other matters

;

that he has carefully examined the foregoing signature " Saml.

Harvey, Jr." to said codicil, and verily believes it to be in his

own proper handwriting.

The said Samuel Harvey, Jr., is now deceased.

Affirmed and subscribed be- ^| Elliston P. Morris.

fore me, the above date.

Wi. G. Shields,

Register.

City and County of Philadelphia, ss.

Register's Office, March 2, 1892.

Then personally appeared Walter P. Shipley, who being duly

affirmed according to law, says that he was well acquainted

with Thomas Shipley, one of the subscribing witnesses to the

foregoing codicil (dated February 13, 1883) to Will of Anna
H. Wilstach, deceased, and is familiar with his signature, hav-

ing frequently seen him write his name as well as other matters

;

that he has carefully examined the foregoing signature " Thos.

Shipley" to said Codicil, and verily believes it to be in his own

proper handwriting.

The said Thomas Shipley is now deceased.

Affirmed and subscribed be- 1 Walter Penn Shipley.

fore me, the above date.

Wm. G. Shields,

Register.



PROBATE. 41

City and County of Philadelphia, ss.

^Register's Office, March 2, 1892.

Then personally appeared John Little and George Frescoln,

the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing codicil (dated April

29, 1886) to will of Anna H. Wilstach, deceased, and on their

solemn affirmation did say that they were present, and did see

and hear Anna H. Wilstach, deceased, the testatrix therein

named, sign, seal, publish and declare the same as and for a

codicil to her last will and testament, and that at the doing

thereof she was of sound disposing mind, memory and under-

standing, to the best of their knowledge and belief.

Affirmed and subscribed be-
]

John Little.

fore me, the above date.
[

Geo. Frescoln.

Wm. G. Shields,

Register.

City and County of Philadelphia, ss.

Eegister's Office, March 2, 1892.

Then personally appeared Elliston P. Morris and Marriott

C. Morris, the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing republi-

cation of Codicil (dated April 29, 1886) to Will of Anna H.

Wilstach, deceased, and on their solemn affirmation did say

that they were present, and did see and hear Anna H. Wil-

stach, deceased, the testatrix therein named, publish and declare

the same as and for a Codicil to her last Will and testament,

and that at the doing thereof she was of sound disposing mind,

memory and understanding, to the best of their knowledge and

belief.

Affirmed and subscribed be-

fore me, the above date.

Wm. G. Shields,
|

Register. J

Elliston P. Morris.

Marriott C. Morris.



42 OATH OF EXECUTORS.

City and County of Philadelphia, ss.

Eegisteb's Office, March 2, 1892.

Then personally appeared Elliston P. Morris and Marriott

C. Morris, the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing Codicil

(dated March 7, 1890) to will of Anna H. "Wilstach, deceased,

and on their solemn affirmation did say that they were present,

and did see and hear Anna H. Wilstach, deceased, the testatrix

therein named, sign, seal, publish and declare the same as and

for a Codicil to her last Will and testament, and that at the

doing thereof she was of sound disposing mind, memory and

understanding, to the best of their knowledge and belief.

Affirmed and subscribed be-

fore me, the above date.

Wm. G. Shields,

Register.

Elliston P. Morris.

Marriott C. Morris.

City and County of Philadelphia, ss.

Register's Office, March 2, 1892.

We do swear or affirm that as the executors of the foregoing

last will and testament of Anna H. Wilstach, deceased, we
will well and truly administer the goods and chattels, rights

and credits of said deceased, according to law ; and that we
will diligently and faithfully regard and well and truly comply

with the provisions of the law relating to Collateral Inherit-

ances. That the said testatrix died on the 26th day of Feb-

ruary, a.d. 1892, at 11 o'clock a.m.

Sworn, affirmed and sub- N

scribed before me the date

above, and letters testamentary

granted unto Conrad B. Day
and The Pennsylvania Com-

pany for Insurances on Lives

and Granting Annuities.

Wm. G. Shields,

Register.

Conrad B. Day,
841 Franklin Street.

Jarvis Mason,
Trust Officer.



INDEX.

A.

Academy of Natural Sciences of Philadelphia, 7, 10.

Aged Couples, Home for, 29.

Aged Women, Baptist Home for, 4.

Apprentices' Library Company of Philadelphia, 8, 27.

Art (Picture) Gallery, 8, 15, 33, 34, 35.

Aumont, Wm. K, 38.

B.

Baptist Church, Beth Eden, 4, 23.

Baptist Church, Spruce St., 5.

Baptist Home for Aged Women, 4.

Baptist Home Missionary Society in the U. S. of America, 10.

Baptist Missionary Union for Foreign Missions, 7, 10.

Baptist Publication Society, 10.

Bedford St. Mission, 11, 28.

Beth Eden Baptist Church, 4, 23.

Bishop Stevens, 12, 28.

Blind Men, Working Home for, 29.

Blind Women, Pennsylvania Industrial Home for, 25, 28.

Bucknell, William, 25.

Burial Lot, 15, 19.

Bussier, Adelaide, 6.

Bussier, Anna, 6.

Bussier, Daniel P„ 6, 20.

Bussier, Mary H., 6, 29.

C.

Chapel, Holy Trinity Memorial (Anna Gertrude Wilstach), 11, 19, 22, 28,

30, 32, 35.

Chapel, Holy Trinity Memorial, Sunday-schools of the, 28.

Children, Church Home for, 11, 29.

Children, Home of the Merciful Saviour for Crippled, 29.

Children, Southern Home for Destitute, 28.

Children, St. Christopher's Hospital for, 25.

Children's Hospital, 25.

Chilton, Anne [Anna], 3, 6, 12, 29, 31, 35.

Chilton, Annie H., 24, 30.

4



44 INDEX.

Chilton, Harris J., 4, 6, 12, 24, 29, 30, 31, 35.

Chilton, Martha J., 3, 6, 12, 18, 20, 29.

Christian Association, Women's, of Philadelphia, 7, 11, 25.

Christian Association, Young Men's, of Philadelphia, 11, 25, 35.

Church, Beth Eden Baptist, 4, 23.

Church Dispensary of Southwark, 28.

Church, Holy Trinity, Poor Fund, 29.

Church, Holy Trinity Protestant Episcopal, 22, 32.

Church, Holy Trinity Protestant Episcopal, Parish Association of, 5.

Church, Holy Trinity Protestant Episcopal, Wardens and Vestrymen of, 22,

23, 32.

Church Home for Children, 11, 29.

Church Home for Orphans, 7.

Church, Protestant Episcopal Memorial (Anna Gertrude Wilstach), 11, 19,

22, 28, 30, 32, 35.

Church, Spruce St. Baptist, 5.

City Mission, Protestant Episcopal, Philadelphia, 25, 30, 35.

City of Philadelphia, 8, 10, 33, 34.

Coffin, Lemuel, 12.

Commissioners of Fairmount Park, 8, 9, 10, 15, 33, 34.

Consumptives, Home for, 25, 30, 35.

Contributors to the Pennsylvania Hospital, 8, 27, 30.

Cope, Caleb, 12.

Cope, Eev. Edgar, 27.

Crippled Children, Home of the Merciful Saviour for, 29.

D.

Dade, Laura H, 1, 29.

Day, Conrad B., 4, 13, 15, 19, 20, 26, 42.

Day, Mrs. Conrad B., 3.

Day, William Wilstach, 4.

Design, Philadelphia School of, 30.

Design, Philadelphia School of, for Women, 7, 10, 28.

Destitute Children, Southern Home for, 28.

Dispensary of Southwark, Church, 28.

Dresden Gallery, 15, 33.

Dulles, Mrs. Perrit (Julia Prevost), 5.

Dungan, Johanna, 10, 32, 33.

Dungan, John L., 33.

E. I

Ely, William N., 38.

Evangelical Society of La Grand Lign, Quebec, Canada, 10, 25.

F.

Fairmount Park Commissioners, 8, 9, 10, 15, 33, 34.

Feller, Madame (Evangelical Society of La Grand Lign), 11, 25.

Fin, Mary, 18, 23.



INDEX. 45

Foreign Missions, Baptist Missionary Union for, 7, 10.

Frescoln, Geo., 26, 41.

G.

Gazzam, Joseph M., 18, 39.

Gibson, Lettie, 4, 16, 18, 24, 31, 32.

Girard Life Insurance, Annuity and Trust Co. of Philadelphia, 22, 31, 32, 35.

Girls, Industrial Home for, 25.

Grand Lign, Evangelical Society of
t
La, 10, 25.

Griffith, Alfred P., 4, 7, 12, 29, 35.

Griffith, Mary C, 2, 6, 12, 18, 29, 31, 35.

Griffith, Eichard H., 4, 6, 12, 18.

Griffith, Saml. Henderson, M.D., 4, 7, 12, 29, 35.

Griffith, Sarah, 29.

Griffith, Warren G., 4, 7, 12, 29, 35.

H.

Hahnemann Hospital, 28.

Hanna, Hon. Wm. B., 28.

Harrison, Joseph, 12.

Harvey, Samuel, Jr., 21, 40.

Henderson, Adelaide B., 3, 12, 20, 29, 30, 35.

Henderson, Emma F., 1, 6, 29.

Henderson, George, 30.

Henderson, Gertrude Wilstach, 20, 30.

Henderson, Laura, 6.

Henderson, Louisa, 30.

Henderson, Mary Gertrude, 2, 6, 29.

Henderson, Ralph, 30.

Henderson, Bobert J., 2, 6, 23, 30.

Henderson, Samuel J., 6, 29.

Henderson, William, 30.

Henderson, Wm. H., 20.

Holy Trinity Church Poor Fund, 29.

Holy Trinity Memorial Chapel or Church (Anna Gertrude Wilstach), 11,

19, 22, 28, 30, 32, 35.

Holy Trinity Memorial Chapel Sunday-schools, 28.

Holy Trinity Protestant Episcopal Church, 22, 32.

Holy Trinity Protestant Episcopal Church, Parish Association of the, 5.

Holy Trinity Protestant Episcopal Church, Wardens and Vestrymen of the,

22, 23, 32.

Home for Aged Couples, 29.

Home for Aged Women, Baptist, 4.

Home for Blind Women, Pennsylvania Industrial, 25, 28.

Home for Children, Church, 11, 29.

Home for Consumptives, 25, 30, 35.

Home for Destitute Children, Southern, 28.



46 INDEX.

Home for Girls, Industrial, 25.

Home for Incurables, 28.

Home for Orphans, Church, 7.

Home Mission of Philadelphia (Street's Mission), 5.

Home Missionary Society in the U. S. of America, Baptist, 10.

Home Missionary Society of Philadelphia, 7, 28.

Home of the Merciful Saviour for Crippled Children, 29.

Home, Old Man's, of City of Philadelphia, 11.

Home, Working, for Blind Men, 29.

Hospital, Children's, 25.

Hospital for Children, St. Christopher's, 25.

Hospital, Hahnemann, 28.

Hospital, Howard, 13, 35.

Hospital, Protestant Episcopal, in Philadelphia, 25, 29, 30, 35.

Hospital, the Pennsylvania, Contributors to, 8, 27, 30.

Hospital, University, 28.

Howard Hospital, 13, 35.

Humphrey, Charlotte (Mrs. E. P. Morris), 5.

Humphrey, Rev. Z., 5.

I.

Incurables, Home for, 28.

Indigent Widows' and Single Women's Society, 10.

Industrial Art, Pennsylvania Museum and School of, 34.

Industrial Home for Blind Women, Pennsylvania, 25, 28.

Industrial Home for Girls, 25.

Innes, Mrs. Bobert, 29.

Jaggar, Bev. Thomas A., 12.

Jones, Dr. Samuel, 2.

Kensington Soup Society, 11, 28.

J.

K.

L.

Laurel Hill, South, 15, 19.

Library Company, Apprentices', of Philadelphia, 8, 27.

Lincoln Institute, 11.

Little, John, 26, 41.

Long, Mr. (Bedford St. Mission), 11.

Lucas, W. H, Esq., 28.

M.

Man's Home of the City of Philadelphia, The Old, 11.

Mason, Jarvis, 42.

Memorial Chapel, or Church, Holy Trinity (Anna Gertrude Wilstach), 11,

19, 22, 28, 30, 32, 35.



INDEX. 47

Memorial Chapel, Sunday-schools of Holy Trinity, 28.

Men, Working Home for Blind, 29.

Men's Christian Association of Philadelphia, The Young, 11, 25, 35.

Merciful Saviour, Home of, for Crippled Children, 29.

Miller, William, 4, 16, 17, 24.

Mission, Bedford Street, 11, 28.

Mission, Home, of Philadelphia (Street's Mission), 5.

Mission, Protestant Episcopal City, Philadelphia, 25, 30, 35.

Mission, Protestant Episcopal, of St. Simeon, 27.

Mission Society, Philadelphia Tract and, 7, 11.

Missionary Society, Baptist Home, in the U. S. America, 10.

Missionary Society of Philadelphia, Home, 7, 28.

Missionary Union for Foreign Missions, Baptist, 7, 10.

Morris, Elliston P., 13, 14, 16, 26, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42.

Morris, Marriott C, 26, 36, 41, 42.

Morris, Mrs. E. P. (Charlotte Humphrey), 5.

Moyamensing Soup Society, 11, 28.

Museum and School of Industrial Art, Pennsylvania, 34.

N.

Natural Sciences, Academy of, Philadelphia, 7, 10.

Newton, Kev. Kichard, D.D., 12.

O.

Old Man's Home of the City of Philadelphia, 11.

Orphans, Church Home for, 7.

Orphans' Society of Philadelphia, 7.

P.

Parish Association of the Church of the Holy Trinity, P. E., 5.

Park (Fairmount) Commissioners, 8, 9, 10, 15, 33, 34.

Pennsylvania Company for Insurances on Lives and Granting Annuities, 5,

13, 15, 23, 26, 29, 42.

Pennsylvania Hospital, Contributors to the, 8, 27, 30.

Pennsylvania Industrial Home for Blind Women, 25, 28.

Pennsylvania Museum and School of Industrial Art, 34.

Perkins, Samuel O, Esq. (Industrial Home for Girls), 25.

Philadelphia, City of, 8, 10, 33, 34.

Philadelphia School of Design, 30.

Philadelphia School of Design for Women, 7, 10, 28.

Philadelphia Tract and Mission Society, 7, 11.

Picture (Art) Gallery, 8, 15.

Poor Fund of Church of the Holy Trinity, 29.

Prevost, Julia (Mrs. Perrit Dulles), 5.

Price, Eli K., Esq., 27.

Protestant Episcopal City Mission, Philadelphia, 25, 30, 35.

Protestant Episcopal Holy Trinity Church, 22, 32.



48 INDEX.

Protestant Episcopal Holy Trinity Church, Parish Association of the, 5.

Protestant Episcopal Holy Trinity Church, Poor Fund, 29.

Protestant Episcopal Holy Trinity Church, Wardens and Vestrymen, 22,

23, 32.

Protestant Episcopal Hospital in Philadelphia, 25, 29, 30, 35.

Protestant Episcopal Memorial Church or Chapel (Anna Gertrude Wilstach),

11, 19, 22, 30, 32, 35.

Protestant Episcopal Mission of St. Simeon, 27.

Protestant Episcopal Tract Society, 7.

Publication Society, Baptist, 10.

Heading, John G., 18, 20, 25, 39.

E.

S.

School of Design, Philadelphia, 30.

School of Design for Women, Philadelphia, 7, 10, 28.

Schreiner, Mr. (Philadelphia Tract and Mission Society), 11.

Shipley, Alice, 20.

Shipley, Thos., 13, 14, 16, 20, 21, 23, 37, 40.

Shipley, Walter, 20.

Shipley, Walter Penn, 37, 40.

Shumway, Anna B., 2, 12, 29, 30, 35.

Shumway, Carrie, 30.

Shumway, Daniel, 30.

Shumway, Edward, 30.

Shumway, Harry, 30.

Smith, Rev. James Wheaton, D.D., 13, 20.

Soup Society, Kensington, 11, 28.

Soup Society, Moyamensing, 11, 28.

South Laurel Hill, 15, 19.

Southern Home for Destitute Children, 28.

Southwark, Church Dispensary of, 28.

Spruce Street Baptist Church, 5.

St. Christopher's Hospital for Children, 25.

St. Simeon, Protestant Episcopal Mission of, 27.

Stevens, Right Reverend Bishop, 12, 28.

Street's Mission (Home Mission of Philadelphia), 5.

Sunday-schools of Holy Trinity Memorial Chapel, 28.

T.

Toocy, Bridget Dolan, 4.

Tract and Mission Society, Philadelphia, 7, 11.

Tract Society, Protestant Episcopal, 7.

U.

Union Benevolent Association, 7, 10, 27, 35.

University Hospital, 28.



INDEX. 49

V.

Vestrymen and Wardens of Holy Trinity Protestant Episcopal Church, 22,

23, 32.

Volkert, Andrew, 18, 24, 30, 31, 32.

W.

Wardens and Vestrymen of Holy Trinity Protestant Episcopal Church, 22,

23, 32.

Watson, William, 39.

Widows and Single Women's Society, Indigent, 10.

Wilson, Albert L., 13, 37.

Wilstach, Anna Gertrude, 1, 11, 19, 22.

Wilstach, Anna Gertrude (Protestant Episcopal Memorial Church or Chapel),

11, 19, 22, 30, 32, 35.

Wilstach, Anna H, 1, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 26, 35, 36.

Wilstach Collection, 8. 9, 15.

Wilstach Collection, W. P., 33.

Wilstach, Dr. Charles F., 10, 32, 33.

Wilstach, Wm. P., 1, 8, 13, 27, 35.

Women, Baptist Home for Aged, 4.

Women, Pennsylvania Industrial Home for Blind, 25, 28.

Women, Philadelphia School of Design for, 7, 10, 28.

Women's Christian Association of Philadelphia, 7, 11, 25.

Women's Society, Indigent Widows and Single, 10.

Working Home for Blind Men, 29.

Y.

Young Men's Christian Association of Philadelphia, 11, 25, 35.





^

I -•; I



.






